1994 No. 188

POLICE

Royal Ulster Constabulary Reserve (Part-Time) (Appointment and Conditions of Service) (Amendment No. 2) **Regulations** 1994

Made 22nd April 1994 Coming into operation 1st July 1994

To be laid before Parliament

The Secretary of State, in pursuance of section 26 of the Police Act (Northern Ireland) 1970(a), and after consulting, in accordance with section 34(2) of the said Act, the Police Authority and the Police Association, hereby makes the following regulations:----

Citation and commencement

1.—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reserve (Part-Time) (Appointment and Conditions of Service) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 1994.

(2) These regulations shall come into operation on 1st July 1994.

Interpretation

2. In these regulations any reference to the principal regulations is a reference to the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reserve (Part-Time) (Appointment and Conditions of Service) Regulations 1988(b).

Qualifications for appointment to the force

3. Paragraph (d) of regulation 8(1) shall be omitted.

P. B. B. Mayhew One of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State

Northern Ireland Office 22nd April 1994

No. 188

Police EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations.)

These regulations amend the Royal Ulster Constabulary Reserve (Part-Time) (Appointment and Conditions of Service) Regulations 1988.

Regulation 3 removes the minimum height requirements for appointment to the force.